Impact of adopting IFRS 15 changes in accounting policies
The following tables summarize Bombardier Transportation’s retroactive restatements to its consolidated financial
statements resulting from the adoption of IFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers, including the impact
of reclassification.

20

The impacts on the consolidated statements of comprehensive income and on the consolidated equity position,
net of income taxes, are as follows:

As at January 1, 2017
Equity as presented € 971

Change related to Revenue Recognition:
Customer options (602)
Variable consideration (81)
Taxes and other 5

Equity as restated € 293

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2017
Comprehensive income as presented € 208

Net income
Customer options (2)
Variable consideration 25
Taxes (1)

Net increase to comprehensive income 22
Comprehensive income as restated € 230

As at December 31, 2017
Equity as presented € 975

Change related to Revenue Recognition:
Customer options (604)
Variable consideration (56)
Taxes and other 4

Equity as restated € 319

The impacts on the consolidated statements of income are as follows, for:

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2017
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Revenues € 7,557 € 23 € 7,580
Cost of sales 6,516 — 6,516
Gross margin 1,041 23 1,064
SG&A 561 — 561
R&D 107 — 107
Share of income of joint ventures and associates (156) — (156)
Other income (7) — (7)
Special items 310 — 310
EBIT € 226 € 23 € 249
Financing expense 101 — 101
Financing income (10) — (10)
EBT 135 23 158
Income taxes 87 1 88
Net income € 48 € 22 € 70
Attributable to

Equity holders of Bombardier Transportation 50 22 72
NCI (2) — (2)

€ 48 € 22 € 70

In addition to changes impacting net income (loss), contract penalties were reclassified from cost of sales to
revenues.

21

The impacts on the consolidated statements of financial position are as follows, as at:

December 31, 2017
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Assets
Trade and other receivables € 774 € (48) € 726
Contract assets — 2,003 2,003
Inventories 2,176 (2,004) 172
Deferred income taxes 286 1 287
Other current assets 1,428 — 1,428
Other non-current assets 3,325 — 3,325

€ 7,989 € (48) € 7,941
Liabilities
Trade and other payables € 2,088 € (148) € 1,940
Provisions 640 571 1,211
Contract liabilities — 2,231 2,231
Advances and progress billings in excess of
   long-term contract inventories 1,656 (1,656) —
Other liabilities 1,540 (390) 1,150
Other current liabilities 197 — 197
Other non-current liabilities 893 — 893

€ 7,014 € 608 € 7,622
Equity
Attributable to equity holders of Bombardier
   Transportation 967 (656) 311
Attributable to NCI 8 — 8

975 (656) 319
€ 7,989 € (48) € 7,941

January 1, 2017
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Assets
Trade and other receivables € 925 € (66) € 859
Contract assets — 1,468 1,468
Inventories 1,593 (1,399) 194
Deferred income taxes 352 1 353
Other current assets 1,166 — 1,166
Other non-current assets 3,276 — 3,276

€ 7,312 € 4 € 7,316
Liabilities
Trade and other payables € 1,514 € (137) € 1,377
Provisions 530 647 1,177
Contract liabilities — 2,007 2,007
Advances and progress billings in excess of
   long-term contract inventories 1,452 (1,452) —
Other liabilities 1,545 (383) 1,162
Other current liabilities 234 — 234
Other non-current liabilities 1,066 — 1,066

€ 6,341 € 682 € 7,023
Equity
Attributable to equity holders of Bombardier
   Transportation 955 (678) 277
Attributable to NCI 16 — 16

971 (678) 293
€ 7,312 € 4 € 7,316

22

In addition to changes impacting equity, there were certain reclassifications made. Contract related balances were
reclassified from inventories, advances and progress billings in excess of long-term contract inventories and other
liabilities to contract assets and contract liabilities. Refer to Note 14 - Contract balances for more details.

Furthermore, since IFRS 15 indicates IAS 37, Provisions, Contingent liabilities and Contingent Assets should be
applied to onerous contracts, the onerous contract provisions related to long-term contracts are no longer netted
against contract related balances and instead were reclassified from inventories to provisions. These